

City of Ketchum

September 19, 2022

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors City of Ketchum Ketchum, Idaho

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors:

# Recommendation to Hold Second Reading of Ordinance #1242 Amending Chapter 10.05.03 (Traffic Authority) of the Ketchum Municipal Code

## **Recommendation and Summary**

Staff is recommending approval of the second reading of Ordinance #1242 which seeks to add two members to the Traffic Authority.

"I move to approve the second reading of Ordinance #1242 and schedule for Third Reading."

The reasons for the recommendation are as follows:

- The Fire Marshal and Senior Community Service Officer have been attending the meetings for the last year and have added value to the dialogue and decision making.
- They have not been allowed to be voting members as outlined in city code.

<u>Sustainability Impact</u> None.

Financial Requirement/Impact None.

Attachments Ordinance #1242

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 1242**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM, BLAINE COUNTY, IDAHO, AMENDING SECTION 10.05.030 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO COMPOSITION OF THE TRAFFIC AUTHORITY OF CITY OF KETCHUM, BLAINE COUNTY THE IDAHO; AND PROVIDING THE EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the City of Ketchum (the "City"), Blaine County, Idaho, is a municipal corporation duly organized and existing as a city under the general laws of the State of Idaho; and

WHEREAS, Ketchum Municipal Code 10.05.030 establishes the Traffic Authority to oversee regulatory changes to public streets and sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, there would be value to add two new committee members consisting of the Fire Marshal and Senior Community Service Officer.

### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM, BLAINE COUNTY, IDAHO:

**Section 1.** That Section 10.05.030 of the Ketchum Municipal Code be amended as follows:

#### **10.05.030 - Composition.**

The Ketchum Traffic Authority shall consist of the City Administrator, the Chief of Police, the Planning Director, the Superintendent of Streets, <u>the Fire Marshal, the Senior Community Service Officer</u>, and one City Council member who shall serve Ex Officio, appointed by the Mayor.

**Section 2.** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage, approval, and publication, as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR of the City of Ketchum, Blaine County, Idaho, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

CITY OF KETCHUM

By:

NEIL BRADSHAW, Mayor

ATTEST:

By:

LISA ENOURATO, Interim City Clerk